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Participants from NHANES 2017-2018
N=9254

Eligible participants, N=5514

Eligible participants, N=4594

Eligible participants, N=3880

Eligible participants, N=3096

Final included participants, N=1477

Excluded:
Age <20 years, N=3685;
Pregnant participants, N=55.

Excluded:
Missing data on LSM or CAP, N=645;
Missing data on hsCRP, N=275.

Excluded:

Excessive alcohol consumption, N=622;

With viral hepatitis B or C, N=84;

With autoimmune hepatitis or liver cancer, N=1;
Taking steatogenic drugs, N=7.

Excluded:

Missing data on demographic characteristics, N=674;/
Missing data on chronic disease, N=5;

Missing data on biochemistry, N=105.

Excluded:
Without MASLD, N=1619

Participants from China 2018-2023
N=10477

Eligible participants, N=9959

Eligible participants, N=5404

Eligible participants, N=4205

Eligible participants, N=2771

Final included participants, N=1531
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Age <20 years, N=437;
Pregnant participants, N=81.

Excluded:
Missing data on LSM or CAP, N=/
Missing data on hsCRP, N=4543.

Excluded:

Excessive alcohol consumption, N=197;

With viral hepatitis B or C, N=827;

‘With autoimmune hepatitis or liver cancer, N=141;
Taking steatogenic drugs, N=34.

Excluded:

Missing data on demographic characteristics, N=38;
Missing data on chronic disease, N=417;

Missing data on biochemistry, N=979.

Excluded:
Without MASLD, N=1240
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(95% CI)

(95

Variables OR pe

Significant fibrosis
hsCRP (< 9 mg/L) 1.10 (1.03 ~ 1.17) 0.005 1.21 (1.06 ~ 1.38) 0.005
hsCRP (2 9 mg/L) 0.99 (0.97 ~ 1.01) 0310 0.83 (0.59 ~ 1.18) 0310

Advanced fibrosis

hsCRP (< 9 mg/L) 1.10 (1.01 ~ 1.21) 0.037 1.20 (1.01 ~ 1.43) 0.037
hsCRP (= 9 mg/L) 0.99 (0.98 ~ 1.02) 0.960 0.99 (0.69 ~ 1.42) 0.960
Cirrhosis

hsCRP (< 9 mg/L) 1.12 (1.00 ~ 1.25) 0.042 1.27 (1.01 ~ 1.60) 0.042
hsCRP (= 9 mg/L) 0.99 (0.96 ~ 1.03) 0.730 091 (0.55 ~ 1.53) 0.730

ORs were adjusted for Gender, Age, Smoke, Alcohol, Diabetes, Hypertension, and Dyslipidemia.
hsCRP, high-sensitivity C-reactive protein; OR, Odds ratio; SD, Standardized; CI, Confidence interval.
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(95% CI)

(95

Variables OR pe

Significant fibrosis
hsCRP (< 4 mg/L) 141 (1.23 ~ 1.62) <0.001 1.44 (1.25 ~ 1.66) <0.001

hsCRP (= 4 mg/L) 1.00 (099 ~ 1.01) 0440 1.07 (0.91 ~ 1.26) 0.440

Advanced fibrosis

hsCRP (< 4 mg/L) 1.32 (111 ~ 1.58) 0.002 1.34 (111 ~ 1.62) 0.002
hsCRP (= 4 mg/L) 1.00 (0.99 ~ 1.01) 0.660 1.04 (0.87 ~ 1.25) 0.660
Cirrhosis

hsCRP (< 4 mg/L) 115 (1.01 ~ 132) 0.037 1.28 (1.02 ~ 1.61) 0.037
hsCRP (= 4 mg/L) 1.02 (1.00 ~ 1.03) 0.016 1.35 (1.06 ~ 1.73) 0016

ORs were adjusted for Gender, Age, Smoke, Alcohol, Diabetes, Hypertension, and Dyslipidemia.
hsCRP, high-sensitivity C-reactive protein; OR, Odds ratio; D, Standardized; CI, Confidence interval.
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Variables

hsCRP

Quartile 1 Quartile 2 Quartile 3 Quartile 4
(n = 366) (n = 372) (n = 368) (n = 371)
Gender, n (%) <0.001
Male 228 (62.30) 222 (59.68) 183 (49.73) 130 (35.04)
Female 138 (37.70) 150 (40.32) 185 (50.27) 241 (64.96)
Age (years) 57.00 (43.00,68.00) 56.00 (42.00,68.00) 52.00 (41.00,64.00) 52.00 (39.00,62.00) <0.001
Smoke, n (%) 0.276
Yes 156 (42.62) 145 (38.98) 155 (42.12) 171 (46.09)
No 210 (57.38) 227 (61.02) 213 (57.88) 200 (53.91)
Alcohol, n (%) 0.004
Yes 193 (52.73) 179 (48.12) 173 (47.01) 147 (39.62)
No 173 (47.27) 193 (51.88) 195 (52.99) 224 (60.38)
Hypertension, n (%) 0.029
Yes 147 (40.16) 176 (47.31) 186 (50.54) 180 (48.52)
No 219 (59.84) 196 (52.69) 182 (49.46) 191 (51.48)
Diabetes, n (%) <0.001
Yes 89 (24.32) 112 (30.11) 103 (27.99) 150 (40.43)
No 277 (75.68) 260 (69.89) 265 (72.01) 221 (59.57)
Dyslipidemia, n (%) <0.001
Yes 250 (68.31) 277 (74.46) 296 (80.43) 292 (78.71)
No 116 (31.69) 95 (25.54) 72 (19.57) 79 (21.29)
BMI (kg/m?) 28.60 (26.30,32.10) 30.55 (28.00,34.20) 33.45 (29.10,37.70) 36.90 (31.75,42.80) <0.001
WC (cm) 99.70 (94.53,108.80) 105.60 (98.55,114.82) 110.55 (101.25,120.90) 117.50 (106.20,128.40) <0.001
FPG (mg/dL) 96.00 (89.00,106.75) 96.00 (89.00,110.25) 97.00 (89.75,110.00) 99.00 (90.00,118.50) 0.064
HbAIlc (%) 5.70 (5.40,6.00) 5.70 (5.40,6.20) 5.80 (5.40,6.20) 5.90 (5.50,6.70) <0.001
TC (mg/dL) 185.50 (160.00,219.75) 190.00 (161.00,218.00) 195.50 (169.00,221.00) 187.00 (161.00,213.00) 0.036
TG (mg/dL) 133.00 (95.00,196.00) 150.00 (101.00,212.25) 150.00 (106.00,214.25) 139.00 (105.00,189.50) 0.052
HDL-c (mg/dL) 49.00 (41.00,61.00) 46.00 (39.00,55.00) 45.00 (39.00,52.00) 46.00 (38.00,55.00) <0.001
WBC (10° cells/uL) 6.60 (5.60,8.07) 7.10 (6.10,8.40) 7.50 (6.30,8.90) 8.30 (6.80,10.00) <0.001
Neutrophils (10 cells/uL) 3.50 (2.90,4.60) 4.10 (3.20,5.10) 4.30 (3.48,5.30) 5.00 (3.80,6.27) <0.001
Lymphocyte (10° cells/uL) 2.10 (1.70,2.60) 220 (1.80,2.70) 2.30 (1.80,2.70) 2.35 (1.80,2.90) 0.001
Monocyte (10° cells/piL) 0.50 (0.40,0.70) 0.60 (0.50,0.70) 0.60 (0.50,0.70) 0.60 (0.50,0.70) <0.001
Platelet (10° cells/uL) 226.50 (197.00,264.75) 233.00 (193.75,271.00) 242.50 (207.75,281.00) 267.00 (228.00,311.00) <0.001
AST (U/L) 20.00 (17.00,24.75) 21.00 (17.00,25.00) 20.00 (17.00,26.25) 18.00 (14.00,24.00) <0.001
ALT (U/L) 21.00 (15.00,29.00) 22.00 (16.00,32.00) 22.00 (16.00,31.25) 19.00 (14.00,29.00) 0.003
GGT (1U/L) 22.50 (17.00,33.00) 26.00 (18.00,41.00) 26.00 (19.00,42.00) 27.00 (19.00,43.00) <0.001
LSM (kpa) 5.15 (4.20,6.30) 5.40 (4.40,6.80) 5.60 (4.60,7.20) 5.80 (4.80,7.70) <0.001
CAP (dB/m) 301.00 (283.25,330.00) 309.00 (287.00,338.00) 316.00 (291.00,352.00) 326.00 (299.50,359.00) <0.001
Significant fibrosis, n (%) <0.001
Yes 53 (14.48) 66 (17.74) 83 (22.55) 103 (27.76)
No 313 (85.52) 306 (82.26) 285 (77.45) 268 (72.24)
Advanced fibrosis, n (%) 0.005
Yes 1(847) 31 (8.33) 54 (14.67) 52 (14.02)
No 335 (91.53) 341 (91.67) 314 (85.33) 319 (85.98)
Cirrhosis, n (%) <0.001
Yes 9 (246) 15 (4.03) 32 (8.70) 27 (7.28)
No 357 (97.54) 357 (95.97) 336 (91.30) 344 (92.72)

Data are shown as median (25th, 75th percentiles) or percentages, p <0.05 considered statistically significant.
MASLD, Metabolic dysfunction-associated steatotic liver disease; hsCRP, high-sensitivity C-reactive protein; BMI, Body mass index; WC, Waist circumference; FPG, Fasting plasma-glucose;
HbAlc, Hemoglobin Alc; TC, Total cholesterol; TG, Triglyceride; HDL-C, High density lipoprotein cholesterol; WBC, White blood cell; AST, Aspartate aminotransferase; ALT, Alanine
transaminase; GGT, Gamma-glutamyl transferase; LSM, Liver stiffness measurement; CAP, Controlled attenuation parameter.
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Variables

hsCRP

Quartile 1 Quartile 3 Quartile 4
(n = 383) (n = 384) (n = 383)

Gender, n (%) 0.071

Male 231 (60.31) 217 (56.96) 254 (66.15) 231 (60.31)

Female 152 (39.69) 164 (43.04) 130 (33.85) 152 (39.69)
Age (years) 42.00 (32.00,53.00) 44.00 (33.00,53.00) 41.00 (33.00,54.00) 42.00 (34.00,53.00) 0.667
Smoke, n (%) 0.604

Yes 128 (33.42) 126 (33.07) 136 (35.42) 118 (30.81)

No 255 (66.58) 255 (66.93) 248 (64.58) 265 (69.19)
Alcohol, n (%) 0.407

Yes 93 (24.28) 75 (19.69) 87 (22.66) 92 (24.02)

No 290 (75.72) 306 (80.31) 297 (77.34) 291 (75.98)
Hypertension, n (%) 0.481

Yes 102 (26.63) 99 (25.98) 117 (30.47) 111 (28.98)

No 281 (73.37) 282 (74.02) 267 (69.53) 272 (71.02)
Diabetes, n (%) 0.019

Yes 86 (22.45) 98 (25.72) 119 (30.99) 118 (30.81)

No 297 (77.55) 283 (74.28) 265 (69.01) 265 (69.19)
Dyslipidemia, n (%) 0.116

Yes 292 (76.24) 304 (79.79) 307 (79.95) 319 (83.29)

No 91 (23.76) 77 (20.21) 77 (20.05) 64 (16.71)
BMI (kg/mz) 27.20 (24.90,29.70) 27.50 (25.50,30.00) 27.70 (25.58,30.20) 27.70 (25.70,30.60) 0.014
WC (cm) 94.90 (89.65,101.95) 95.50 (89.10,102.50) 96.70 (90.70,105.75) 96.80 (90.25,103.15) 0.008
FPG (mg/dL) 97.20 (90.00,109.80) 97.20 (90.00,113.40) 97.20 (90.00,112.05) 99.00 (90.00,116.37) 0.247
HbAlc (%) 5.88 (5.60,6.35) 5.94 (5.62,6.40) 5.98 (5.66,6.56) 6.02 (5.70,6.57) 0.010
TC (mg/dL) 177.54 (155.69,201.52) 180.64 (155.88,207.71) 180.25 (155.49,206.26) 184.12 (162.26,207.71) 0.199
TG (mg/dL) 138.22 (91.26,202.01) 141.76 (92.14,191.38) 145.30 (105.21,221.72) 168.34 (116.95,241.88) <0.001
HDL-C (mg/dL) 42.13 (36.72,48.70) 42.13 (35.94,53.72) 41.16 (34.30,49.09) 40.58 (35.17,49.28) 0.023
WBC (10° cells/uL) 6.26 (5.38,7.20) 6.29 (5.31,7.27) 6.19 (5.30,7.20) 6.41 (5.51,7.34) 0.724
Neutrophils (10* cells/uL) 3.55 (3.02,4.26) 3.61 (2.86,4.30) 3.50 (2.83,4.16) 3.66 (2.90,4.21) 0.538
Lymphocyte (10° cells/uL) 2.08 (1.69,2.46) 2.02 (1.66,2.35) 2.05 (1.73,2.46) 2,04 (1.71,2.47) 0.367
Monocyte (10® cells/uL) 0.44 (0.36,0.53) 0.44 (0.37,0.53) 043 (0.36,0.51) 0.44 (0.37,0.53) 0.669
Platelet (10° cells/uL) 224.00 (193.00,256.38) 216.00 (180.00,253.00) 221.00 (187.53,261.00) 225.00 (184.00,262.93) 0.277
AST (U/L) 25.00 (19.00,37.00) 26.00 (19.00,40.00) 25.00 (19.00,37.25) 25.00 (18.00,37.50) 0.926
ALT (U/L) 39.00 (22.55,63.99) 36.00 (21.00,63.87) 38.00 (22.00,66.17) 36.80 (23.00,65.50) 0.865 ‘
GGT (IU/L) 38.00 (22.40,59.40) 35.90 (23.00,69.50) 41.65 (25.15,75.20) 40.30 (25.00,72.95) 0.043 ‘
LSM (kpa) 6.00 (5.00,7.00) 6.30 (5.10,8.40) 6.70 (5.20,9.20) 6.50 (5.20,9.30) <0.001 ‘
CAP (dB/m) 323.00 (298.00,345.00) 324.00 (301.00,352.00) 330.50 (303.00,355.25) 329.00 (300.50,355.00) 0.108 ‘
Significant fibrosis, n (%) <0.001 ‘

Yes 68 (17.75) 132 (34.65) 157 (40.89) 135 (35.25)

No 315 (82.25) 249 (65.35) 227 (59.11) 248 (64.75)
Advanced fibrosis, n (%) <0.001

Yes 28 (7.31) 63 (16.54) 78 (20.31) 90 (23.50)

No 355 (92.69) 318 (83.46) 306 (79.69) 293 (76.50)
Cirrhosis, n (%) <0.001

Yes 13 (3.39) 27 (7.09) 26 (6.77) 46 (12.01)

No 370 (96.61) 354 (92.91) 358 (93.23) 337 (87.99)

Data are shown as median (25th, 75th percentiles) or percentages, p <0.05 considered statistically significant.
MASLD, Metabolic dysfunction-associated steatotic liver disease; hsCRP, high-sensitivity C-reactive protein; BMI, Body mass index; WC, Waist circumference; FPG, Fasting plasma-glucose;
HbA1c, Hemoglobin Alg TC, Total cholesterol; TG, Triglyceride; HDL-C, High density lipoprotein cholesterol; WBC, White blood cell; AST, Aspartate aminotransferase; ALT, Alanine
transaminase; GGT, Gamma-glutamyl transferase; LSM, Liver stiffness measurement; CAP, Controlled attenuation parameter.





OPS/images/fimmu.2025.1544917/table3.jpg
Variables

Significant fibrosis
hsCRP

Quartile 1

Quartile 2

Quartile 3

Quartile 4
Advanced fibrosis
hsCRP

Quartile 1

Quartile 2

Quartile 3

Quartile 4
Cirrhosis
hsCRP

Quartile 1

Quartile 2

Quartile 3

Quartile 4

Model 1: crude.
Model 2: adjusted for Gender and Age.

Model 1

OR (95%Cl)

1.00 (Reference)
1.27 (0.86 ~ 1.89)
1.72 (1.18 ~ 2.52)

227 (1.57 ~ 3.28)

1.00 (Reference)
0.98 (0.58 ~ 1.65)
1.86 (1.16 ~ 2.97)

1.76 (110 ~ 2.82)

1.00 (Reference)
1.67 (0.72 ~ 3.86)
3.78 (1.78 ~ 8.03)

3.11 (144 ~ 6.72)

0229

0.005

<0.001

0.947

0.009

0.018

0.233

<0.001

0.004

Model 2
OR (95%Cl)

1.00 (Reference)
1.30 (0.87 ~ 1.93)
1.90 (1.29 ~ 2.80)

2.73 (1.86 ~ 4.01)

1.00 (Reference)
1.00 (0.59 ~ 1.69)
2.08 (1.30 ~ 3.35)

2.17 (1.34 ~ 3553)

1.00 (Reference)
1.70 (0.73 ~ 3.95)
4.24 (1.98 ~ 9.06)

3.86 (1.76 ~ 8.44)

Model 3: adjusted for Gender, Age, Smoke, Alcohol, Diabetes, Hypertension, and Dyslipidemia.
hsCRP, high-sensitivity C-reactive protein; MASLD, Metabolic dysfunction-associated steatotic liver disease; OR, Odds ratio; CI, Confidence interval.

0.198

0.001

<0.001

0.995

0.002

0.002

0.214

<0.001

<0.001

Model 3
OR (95%Cl)

1.00 (Reference)
1.20 (0.80 ~ 1.79)
1.73 (1.17 ~ 2.56)

222 (149 ~ 3.29)

1.00 (Reference)
0.91 (0.54 ~ 1.54)
1.84 (1.14 ~ 2.98)

1.69 (1.02 ~ 2.79)

1.00 (Reference)
1.48 (0.63 ~ 3.45)
3.64 (1.69 ~ 7.85)

2.85(1.28 ~ 6.37)

0374

0.006

<0.001

0.720

0.013

0.041

0.366

<0.001

0.011
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Model 1 Model 2 Model 3
Variables
OR (95%ClI) OR (95%Cl) OR (95%Cl)
Significant fibrosis
hsCRP
Quartile 1 1.00 (Reference) 1.00 (Reference) 1.00 (Reference)
Quartile 2 246 (1.75 ~ 3.44) <0.001 245 (1.75 ~ 342) <0.001 248 (1.77 ~ 3.49) <0.001
Quartile 3 3.20 (2.30 ~ 4.46) <0.001 3.22 (2.31 ~ 4.49) <0.001 322 (231 ~ 4.51) <0.001
Quartile 4 2.52 (1.80 ~ 3.53) <0.001 2.52 (1.80 ~ 3.52) <0.001 2.53 (1.80 ~ 3.55) <0.001
Advanced fibrosis
hsCRP
Quartile 1 1.00 (Reference) 1.00 (Reference) 1.00 (Reference)
Quartile 2 2.51 (1.57 ~ 4.02) <0.001 2.49 (1.56 ~ 3.99) <0.001 249 (1.55 ~ 3.99) <0.001
Quartile 3 3.23 (2.04 ~ 5.11) <0.001 3.26 (2.06 ~ 5.16) <0.001 3.19 (2.01 ~ 5.07) <0.001
Quartile 4 3.89 (2.48 ~ 6.12) <0.001 3.87 (2.46 ~ 6.09) <0.001 3.85 (244 ~ 6.07) <0.001
Cirrhosis
hsCRP
Quartile 1 1.00 (Reference) 1.00 (Reference) 1.00 (Reference)
Quartile 2 2.17 (1.10 ~ 4.27) 0.025 2.17 (1.10 ~ 4.29) 0.026 2.16 (1.09 ~ 4.28) 0.028
Quartile 3 2.07 (1.05 ~ 4.09) 0.037 2.06 (1.04 ~ 4.10) 0.039 1.97 (0.99 ~ 3.93) 0.055
Quartile 4 3.88 (2.06 ~ 7.32) <0.001 3.85(2.03 ~ 7.29) <0.001 3.78 (1.99 ~ 7.19) <0.001

Model 1: crude.
Model 2: adjusted for Gender and Age.

Model 3: adjusted for Gender, Age, Smoke, Alcohol, Diabetes, Hypertension, and Dyslipidemia.
hsCRP, high-sensitivity C-reactive protein; MASLD, Metabolic dysfunction-associated steatotic liver disease; OR, Odds ratio; CI, Confidence interval.
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Subgroup  hsCRP <9 mg/L hsCRP > 9 mg/L Adjusted OR (95% CI)  Pvalue P for interaction

Overall 245/1296 (18.9)  60/181 (33.1) T —— 2,00 (1.39,2.87) <0.001
Gender H 0.135
Female  93/583 (16.0) 43131 (32.8) I —e—  246(1.57,389) <0.001
Male 152713213)  1750(340)  ——e—r 138(0.73,2.61) 0323
Smoke { 0.003
No 126746 (169)  42/104 (40.4) H ——— 3.18(1.99,5.10) <0.001
Yes 119/550 21.6)  1877(234) ~——0— 106 (0.59, 1.94) 0837
Alcohol : 0.889
No 139/664 (20.9)  44/121 (36.4) P o—— 2,06 (1.33,320) 0.001
Yes 106632 (168) 1660 (26.7) e 1.98(1.03,3581) 0.040
Hypertension E 0.342
No 108699 (15.5)  27/89(30.3) Lo—e—— 239(138,4.15) 0.002
Yes 137/597(229)  3392(359) —— 1.77(1.09, 2.86) 0021
Diabetes ' 0424
No 139926 (15.0) 2697 (26.8) |o—e——  235(141,392) 0.001
Yes 106370 (28.6)  34/84 (40.5) —— 1.72(1.03,2.88) 0037
Dyslipidemia : 0963
No 56321 (17.4) 12/41 (29.3) [ 2.40(1.07.5.35) 0033
Yes 189975 (19.4) 487140 (34.3) P —— 1.92(1.28,2.88) 0.002
06 1 l‘b 27 J‘j
T Sigaificant fbrosis
Subgroup  hsCRP <9 mg/L hsCRP > 9 mg/L Adjusted OR (95% Pvalue P for interaction
Overall 135/1.296 (10.4) 33181 (18.2) e 1.84 (1.18,2.87) 0.007
Gender : 0.995
Female  49/583 (8.4) 20131 (15.3) ——e——  1.90(1.06,341) 0031
Male 86713 (12.1) 13/50 (26.0) ——e——  185(092.3.74) 0.086
Smoke i 0043
No 67/746 (9.0) 23/104 (22.1) | —e—— 268(151,4.75) 0.001
Yes 68/550 (12.4) 1077(130)  ———lo— 1.09(0.51,2.31) 0824
Alcohol : 0920
No 711664 (10.7) 23/121 (19.0) I——e——  187(1.08,324) 0025
Yes 64/632(10.1) 10/60 (16.7) e 1.99(091,434) 0085
Hypertension : 0.707
No 57/699 (8.2) 13/89 (14.6) —————  204(0.99.4.19) 0.053
Yes 78/597 (13.1) 2092 21.7) ——— 176(099,3.12) 0053
Diabetes : 0.279
No 75926 (8.1) 997(9.3) e 125 (0.59,2.65) 0565
Yes 60370 (16.2) 24/84 (28.6) | e 244(136,439) 0.003
Dyslipidemia H 0.669
No 207321 (9.0) SA41(122) e 153 (0.52,4.45) 0439
Yes 106975 (10.9) 287140 (20.0) —e— 192(117,314) 0010
06 1 l‘b 27 45
- Advanced fibrosis
Subgroup  hsCRP <9 mg/L hsCRP> 9 mg/L Adjusted OR (95% CI)  Pvalue P for interaction
Overall 63/1296 (4.9)  20/181 (11.0) T—— 227(1:29,4.00) 0.005
Gender H 0372
Female  20/583(34)  13/131(99) P —— 2.86 (134, 6.09) 0.006
Male 43713(60)  7/50(14.0) R 1.55 (062, 3.85) 0.346
Smoke i 0295
No 35746 (47)  14/104(13.5) P —— 2.94(1.44,5.98) 0.003
Yes 2/550(5.1)  677(7.8) B — 160 (0.59, 432) 0355
Alcohol H 0462
No 35664 (53)  16/121 (132) P—— 278 (1.40,5.51) 0.003
Yes 28632 (44)  460(67) < ———e— 152 (049, 4.71) 0467
Hypertension : 0.804
No 28699 (4.0)  8/89(9.0) e 217 (0.87,5.43) 0.098
Yes 35/597(59)  12192(13.0) e 228(1.10,4.74) 0027
Diabetes H 0528
No 34926(37)  597(52) e 1.62(0.59, 4.44) 0344
Yes 29370(7.8)  15/84(17.9) e 2.74(133,5.63) 0.006
Dyslipidemia k 0.551
No 832125  341(13) —————————— 330(0.69,15.77) 0.134
Yes 55975(5.6)  17/140(12.1) e 217(1.17,401) 0014
06 1 16274574122

Cimbosis
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Subgroup hsCRP <4 mg/L.  hsCRP >4 mg/L Adjusted OR (95% CI)  Pvalue P for interaction
Overall 268/951 (28.2)  224/580 (38.6) : S 1.59(1.27, 1.98) <0.001
Gender i 0.994
Female  111382(29.1)  $8216(40.7) | ——e— 1.58 (1.11,2.26) 0.012
Male 157/569 (27.6) 136/364 (37.4) i —— 1.65 (1.24,2.21) 0.001
Smoke | 0.802
No 178/627 (28.4)  152/396 (38.4) i b 1.55 (1.18,2.03) 0.002
Yes 90/324 (27.8) 72/184 (39.1) E S——— 1.68 (1.14,2.49) 0.009
Aleohol ! 0.631
No 204/744 (274)  169/440 (38.4) | ——e— 1.63(1.27,2.11) <0.001
Yes 64/207 (30.9) 55/140 (39.3) ‘:—0— 1.55(0.96, 2.49) 0.073
Hypertension | 0.617
No 201/685(29.3) 163417 (39.1) | —e— 1.53 (118, 1.99) 0,001
Yes 67266(252)  61/163(37.4) | ———e— 1.81(1.18,2.77) 0.007
Diabetes i 0.879
No 186/714 (26.1)  139/396 (35.1) i o 1.55(1.19, 2.03) 0.001
Yes 82/237 (34.6) 85/184 (46.2) E ] 1.62 (109, 2.42) 0.018
Dyslipidemia E 0316
No 65211 (30.8) 47/98 (48.0) § o — 2.17(1.29,3.64) 0.003
Yes 203/740 (27.4)  177/482 (36.7) E It 1.52 (118, 1.95) 0.001
T T T T T T
112 151822 27 33
‘ Significant fibrosis
Subgroup hsCRP <4 mg/LL hsCRP >4 mg/L Adjusted OR (95% CI) ~ Pvalue P for interaction
Overall 121951 (12.7)  138/580 (23.8) ; —e—  2.14(1.63,2.81) <0.001
Gender : 0.987
Female  52/382(13.6) 56/216 (25.9) : ——e—— 2.17(1.40,3.34) <0.001
Male 69/569 (12.1)  82/364 (22.5) | —e—  221(1.54,316) <0.001
Smoke H 0.647
No 80/627 (12.8) 97/396 (24.5) i —e— 224(1.60,3.12) <0.001
Yes 417324 (12.7) 41/184 (22.3) E ——e——  1.95(1.20,3.17) 0.007
Alcohol ; 0012
No 91/744 (12.2)  116/440 (26.4) H —e—  2.57(1.89,3.50) <0.001
Yes 301207 (14.5) 22/140 (15.7) —:‘0—- 1.11 (0.60, 2.07) 0.736
Hypertension : 0.980
No 88/685 (12.8) 100/417 (24.0) E = 2.12(1.54,2.92) <0.001
Yes 33266 (12.4)  38/163 (23.3) | ——e——— 223(1.32,3.80) 0.003
Diabetes : 0.803
No 80/714 (11.2) 83/396 (21.0) E —e—  2.20(1.56,3.09) <0.001
Yes 41/237 (17.3) 55/184 (29.9) E ——— 202(1.27,3.22) 0.003
Dyslipidemia : 0.775
No 312211 (14.7) 26/98 (26.5) { ————— 2.07(1.13,3.81) 0.019
Yes 90/740 (12.2 112/482 (23.2) : Wemrlffme: 2.20(1.62, 3.00) <0.001
06 1o 27
T Advanced fiorosis:
Subgroup hsCRP <4 mg/L hsCRP >4 mg/L Adjusted OR (95% CI) ~ Pvalue P for interaction
Overall 52/951(5.5)  60/580 (10.3) i F—— 1.95 (1.32,2.90) 0.001
Gender i 0.206
Female  18/382(4.7) 271216 (12.5) | —e—279(1.47,529) 0.002
Male 34/569 (6.0)  33/364 (9.1) ?—0—' 1.61 (0.96, 2.68) 0.069
Smoke | 0.621
No 36/627 (5.7)  40/396 (10.1) E =l 1.83(1.13,2.97) 0.014
Yes 16/324 (4.9)  20/184 (10.9) e 228(1.13,4.57) 0.021
Aleohol : 0,030
No 39/744(5.2)  53/440(12.0) E —e—  2.43(1.56,3.77) <0.001
Yes 13/207 (6.3)  7/140 (5.0) -—0—%—' 0.79 (0.30, 2.09) 0.638
Hypertension i 0.946
No 38/685 (5.5)  44/417 (10.6) i —— 1.95(1.23, 3.09) 0.005
Yes 141266 (5.3)  16/163 (9.8) : 0.079
Diabetes i 0.869
No 30714 (4.2)  30/396 (7.6) | —e—  203(1.19,3.44) 0.009
Yes 221237(9.3)  30/184 (16.3) e 191(1.05,3.46) 0.034
Dyslipidemia E 0.833
No 13211(6.2)  13/98(13.3) '?—0—' 2.13 (091, 5.00) 0.083
Yes 39/740(5.3)  47/482(9.8) | 2=l 1.91(1.22,2.99) 0.005
0406 1 16 27 45

Cirmrhosis
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Cell Type Reported effects of CRP

Platelets
Pro-inflammatory « Promotes adhesion and aggregation (65, 70, 90, 112, 138)
«  Enhances signaling through major platelet adhesion receptor GPIIb/IITa and boosts responsiveness to other stimuli (65, 106)
« Stimulates release of Factor V, vWF, Fibronectin, and high mobility group box 1 (65, 107, 108)
Pro-resolution « Stimulates release of VEGF and PDGF (65, 108)

« Inhibits aggregation (78)
Endothelial cells

Pro-inflammatory « Upregulates VCAM-1 and ICAM-1 expression (21, 28, 101, 105, 108, 141, 142, 152)
«  Promotes IL-6, CXCL8, and MCP-1 production and release (21, 28, 156, 159)
« Increases surface expression of Tissue Factor (43, 145-148)
« Inhibits endothelial nitric oxide synthase (143, 144)
« Disrupts endothelial barrier integrity (105, 182, 193)

Pro-resolution « Induces proliferation and tube formation (124, 145, 183, 194)
« Upregulates VEGF receptor 2 and Notch3 expression (183, 187)
« Regulates VE-cadherin and N-cadherin expression (187)
« Upregulates thrombomodulin and downregulates VWF (142)

Smooth muscle cells

Pro-inflammatory « Increases surface expression of Tissue Factor (145, 149)
« Stimulates expression of IL-6, MCP-1, and TNF-a. (63, 167, 195)
« Upregulates matrix metalloproteinase expression (196, 197)

Pro-resolution « Promotes migration and proliferation (145, 198)
Neutrophils
Pro-inflammatory « Upregulates CD11b/CD18 expression and promotes infiltration (18, 104)

« Increases nitric oxide and reactive oxygen species production (20, 102)
« Enhances phagocytosis of debris (11, 113)

« Promotes NET formation (107, 152, 162)

« Delays apoptosis (19)

Pro-resolution « Inhibits neutrophil chemotaxis and adhesion (11, 12)
Monocytes/Macrophages
Pro-inflammatory « Promotes differentiation into M1 macrophages and foam cells (111, 125, 169)

«  Augments expression of TNF-0,, IL-1, IL-6, and CXCL8 (15, 112, 152, 168)

« Upregulates CD11b/CD18 expression and promotes recruitment (14, 68, 89, 101, 112, 147)
« Increases nitric oxide and reactive oxygen species production (38, 73, 109, 152)

« Enhances clearance of necrotic and apoptotic cells (38)

Pro-resolution « Upregulates expression of LXRo. (15)
« Induces VEGF and IL-10 expression (176, 188)
« Suppresses nitric oxide production (73)
« Prevents conversion to foam cells and facilitates M2 polarization (77, 170)

Conventional dendritic cells

Pro-inflammatory + Promotes maturation of immature dendritic cells (199, 200)
« Increases production of TNF-o. and IL-12 (199)

Pro-resolution « Suppresses stimulation of T cells (75, 201, 202)
« Inhibits TFNo: production in response to TLR ligands (13)
« Drives formation of myeloid-derived suppressor cells (74)

Plasmacytoid dendritic cells

Pro-resolution « Suppresses IFNo. production to autoantigens (203)
Mast cells
Pro-inflammatory « Promotes histamine release (204)
Fibroblasts
Pro-inflammatory « Increases IL-6, CXCL8, and VCAM-1 production (205, 206)

Pro-resolution

Inhibits migration (76)

CRP, C-reactive protein; CXCL8, C-X-C motif ligand 8; HMGBI, high mobility group box 1; ICAM-1, intercellular adhesion molecule-1; IFNa, interferon alpha; LXRa, liver X receptor alpha;
MCP-1, monocyte chemoattractant protein-1; NET, neutrophil extracellular trap; PDGF, platelet-derived growth factor; TLR, toll-like receptor; TNF-0,, tumor necrosis factor alpha; VCAM-1,
vascular cell adhesion molecule-1; VEGF, vascular endothelial growth factor; vWF, von Willebrand Factor.
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